CITY OF CLUTE Resolution

10-2018

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT AND FUNDING COMMITMENT FOR APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL FOR THE 2018 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM CALL FOR PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City of Clute, Texas is a home rule municipality and a political subdivision of the State of Texas and is an eligible recipient of federal-aid transportation funding;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute has identified a priority project regarding shared use paths for regional discretionary funding support to improve access to educational access and transit, improve pedestrian and bicyclist safety, and increase Americans with Disabilities Act accommodations;

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Area Council has issued the 2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Call for Projects;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute desires to apply for discretionary grant funding in order to complete this project;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute has the financial, technical, and legal capacity to enter into a grant agreement and to deliver the project in accordance with the grant requirements, if awarded;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute is committed to providing the required local share commitment as established by the Houston-Galveston Area Council, if awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clute agrees to maintain and operate the projects improvements for their useful life, and/or utilize existing maintenance agreements with partner agencies, if the Projects are funded and constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLUTE :

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Council hereby authorize the submittal of all required data and information to support requests for discretionary funding for the Projects.

Section 2: The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the commitment of non-federal resources to provide the local match requirement for the Projects, if awarded.

Section 3: The Mayor and City Council hereby recognize that the City of Clute agrees to maintain and operate the Projects for their useful life, and/or utilize existing maintenance agreements with partner agencies, if the Projects are funded and constructed.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this the 28th day of June, 2018.

Calvin Shiflet, Mayor

Piternet ie Poitevint

Clerk



October 1, 2018

Mr. Alan Clark Director of Transportation Planning Houston-Galveston Area Council P.O. Box 22777 Houston, Texas 77227-2777

Re: City of Clute Funding Commitment for 2018 TIP Submittal

Dear Mr. Clark,

The City of Clute commits to provide a cash match for the following projects submitted through the 2018 Houston-Galveston Area Council Transportation Improvement Program Call for Projects:

Project	Total Cost (\$2018)	Local Share (\$2018)	Match %
Clute: Brazoswood/Lazy Lane School Access Improvements	\$3,467,429	\$693,486	20%

The City of Clute also understands that H-GAC will adjust costs for inflation and may modify costs and the required local share as needed based on the programmed year of funding.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit these projects for funding. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me directly at 979-265-2541 or at cjsnipes@ci.clute.tx.us.

Sincerely,

CJ Snipes, MPA City Manager City of Clute

CITY OF CLUTE Resolution

10-2018

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT AND FUNDING COMMITMENT FOR APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL FOR THE 2018 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM CALL FOR PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City of Clute, Texas is a home rule municipality and a political subdivision of the State of Texas and is an eligible recipient of federal-aid transportation funding;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute has identified a priority project regarding shared use paths for regional discretionary funding support to improve access to educational access and transit, improve pedestrian and bicyclist safety, and increase Americans with Disabilities Act accommodations;

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Area Council has issued the 2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Call for Projects;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute desires to apply for discretionary grant funding in order to complete this project;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute has the financial, technical, and legal capacity to enter into a grant agreement and to deliver the project in accordance with the grant requirements, if awarded;

WHEREAS, the City of Clute is committed to providing the required local share commitment as established by the Houston-Galveston Area Council, if awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clute agrees to maintain and operate the projects improvements for their useful life, and/or utilize existing maintenance agreements with partner agencies, if the Projects are funded and constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLUTE :

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Council hereby authorize the submittal of all required data and information to support requests for discretionary funding for the Projects.

Section 2: The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the commitment of non-federal resources to provide the local match requirement for the Projects, if awarded.

Section 3: The Mayor and City Council hereby recognize that the City of Clute agrees to maintain and operate the Projects for their useful life, and/or utilize existing maintenance agreements with partner agencies, if the Projects are funded and constructed.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this the 28th day of June, 2018.

Calvin Shiflet, Mayor

Piternet ie Poitevint

Clerk